and authenticated that the said goods are weak quality rough rejection diamonds
which can be valued at a maximum of 5-7 dollars per carat. The Government
Approved Valuer, accordingly, certified the market value of the said 5007.40
carats of rough diamonds to be Rs. 25,03,700/- (Rupees Twenty Five Lakh
Three Thousand Seven Hundred Only) based on manual observation under the
absence of any certificate or proof of origin, Thereafter, he issued a Valuation
Certificate No.01/2024 dated 18.01.2024.

5 Thereafter, on identification of the crystal like items as diamonds, the
officers in presence of the panchas asked the passenger about the ownership and

[...]

17/95-Cus., dated 01.03.1995 in F. No. 520/118/93-Cus. VI

ii,

F. No. V/26-36/AIU/CUS/2023-24

Contravention of Legal Provisions

10.1 Shri Jigneshkumar Vinubhai Nasit is actively involved in the attemptedsmuggling of 5007.40 Carats of rough diamonds, valued at Rs. 25,03,700/(Rupees Twenty Five Lakh Three Thousand Seven Hundred Only). The saiddiamonds were kept in his baggage and clandestinely carried by him by way ofconcealment in black colour sealed plastic pouches, without declaration beforethe Customs authorities. The diamonds concealed in the baggage do not belongto him and were given to him by another person for delivering it in Dubai for amonetary consideration.